

**SC no.56534/2016**

**State Vs.Mukesh Kumar Soni and others**

**FIR no.486/13**

**PS : Tilak Nagar**

**u/s.302/201/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 A.Act**

30.09.2021

**File taken up pursuant to the computer generated circular/duty roaster dated 23.07.2021 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.**

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Mukesh Kumar Soni P.O.  
Accused Ravinder Rathi not produced from Central Jail, Ranchi.  
Accused Abhishek Kumar produced from JC.  
Accused Rajesh Singh Lamba on HPC bail.  
Accused Raju Banarsi P.O.  
Accused Rishu @ Sandeep produced from JC.  
Sh. Ashok Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Rishu @ Sandeep.  
Sh. Chetan Pangasa, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh Singh Lamba.  
Sh. A.K. Dubey, Ld. Counsel for accused Abhishek.

An application moved on behalf of accused Rajesh Singh Lamba for providing copy of CD filed by IO in present case.

Ld. State Counsel submits that compliance of section 207/208 Cr.PC has already been made, however, Ld. State Counsel requests to call the IO for consideration of the present application.

Let IO be called for next date.

Let production warrant be issued to Superintendent Jail, Ranchi to produce accused Ravinder Rathi before this court on next date.

Put up for 20.11.2021.

In the meantime, court notice be issued to Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder Rathi to apprise this court about non-production of accused and status of the case in which accused is in JC in Central Jail, Ranchi.

**(POORAN CHAND)**  
**ASJ-02/West/Delhi**  
**30.09.2021**