

CNR NO. DLWT01-000640-2014
SC No. 56534/2016
STATE Vs. MUKESH KUMAR SONI ETC.(4)
FIR No. 486/2013
PS (Tilak Nagar)
u/s 302/201/120-B/34 IPC

24.07.2025

Present : Sh. Atul Srivastava, Ld. Spl. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rajesh Lamba is present through VC.
Accused Raju and Rishu are produced from J/C.
Remaining accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Vivek Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rajesh Lamba.
Sh. Lalit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Raju
Banarasi.
Ms. Shalini Saha, Ld. proxy Counsel for accused
Mukesh Kumar Soni.
IO/Insp. Karuna Sagar is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW-17 HC Ram Chandra is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Naresh Kumar is present but discharged unexamined for today.

PW Dr. B.N. Mishra is not present despite service. He be summoned afresh through MS concerned for NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that PW HC Sushil Kumar is the witness of the process of recording of voice sample of accused Rajesh Lamba, which fact has already been proved by PW-12 HC Rajbir. Accordingly, he submits that

in order to avoid repetition of the same fact, the aforesaid witness i.e. PW/HC Sushil Kumar may be dropped.

In view of the above submissions, PW/HC Sushil is discharged for today and he is dropped from LOW.

At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of accused Rajesh Lamba seeking permission to appear through VC due to medical condition.

Copy of the same has been supplied to IO/Insp. Karuna Sagar.

Let verification report with respect to medical condition of accused Rajesh Lamba be filed by the IO for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **25.09.2025. PWs be summoned for NDOH alongwith case property, if any.**

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
24.07.2025