

CNR No. DLWT01-000640-2014

SC No.56534/2016

State Vs. Mukesh Kumar Soni & Ors.

FIR No.486/2016

PS Tilak Nagar

U/s 302/201/174A/34 IPC

11.02.2026

Present : None for Spl PP as he is busy in a SIT matter before the Ld. PD&SJ (West), THC, Delhi.

Sh. Vivek Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rakesh Lamba a/w accused in person on bail.

Sh. Yug Pratik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Mukesh Soni.

An application seeking exemption from personal
appearance has been moved on behalf of accused
Mukesh Soni.

Heard. perused.

In view of the averments made in the application,
the same stands disposed of as *allowed* for today
only with directions to the accused to remain present
before this court on NDOH.

Accused Ravinder Rathi and Abhishek Kumar
present on bail.

Accused Raju Banarsi and Rishu Abhimanyu
produced from JC.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.

IO/Insp.Karuna Sagar, Retrd. SI Naresh,
PW/complainant Navjot Kaur and daughter of Ms. Joginder Kaur
Lamba a/w property documents are present upon service of

summons. However, they are discharged unexamined for today as Spl. PP is not present and also one of the accused is not present today.

Put up the matter now on 04.04.2026 for purpose fixed.

On request, re-list, the pending application moved on behalf of Rakesh Lamba for appearing through VC on the NDOH.

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02/ WEST/ THC/DELHI
11.02.2026